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CONTENT MAPPING 2025-2026 

MATHEMATICS FOR LOWER PRIMARY (P1-P3) 
 
1. Mathematics for P1 
  
Term 1: 15 weeks  

 
UNIT 1: NUMBERS FROM  1 TO 5 (25 Periods) 
 
Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, order, compare, add, and subtract whole 
numbers from 1 to 5. 
 
Weeks  Lesson title  Number of 

periods 
1 Introduction of the unit 1 

Counting 1 to 2 objects  1 

Reading and writing the number 1  1 

Reading and writing the numbers 1 and 2 1 

Counting 1 to 3 objects  1 

2 Reading and writing the numbers 1, 2, and 3 2 

Counting 1 to 4 objects  1 

Reading and writing the numbers 1, 2, 3, and 4 2 

3 
 
 

Counting 1 to 5 objects  1 

Reading and writing the numbers 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 2 

Comparing numbers of 5 or fewer than 5 objects   2 

4 Ascending order of numbers from 1 to 5  2 
Descending order of numbers from 1 to 5  2 

Addition of numbers whose sum is less than or equal to 5 1 

5 Word problems on the addition of numbers whose sum does not exceed 
5. 

1 

Subtraction of numbers less than 5  1 

Word problem on subtraction of numbers less than 5   1 

End unit assessment 2 
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UNIT 2: NUMBERS FROM  1 to 9 (25 Periods)  
 
Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, order, compare, add, and subtract whole 
numbers from 1 to 9.  
Weeks  

Lesson title  Number of periods 

6 Introduction of the unit 1 

Counting 1 to 6 objects  1 

Reading and writing the numbers from 1 to 6 2 

Counting 1 to 7 objects  1 
7 Reading and writing the numbers from 1 to 7 2 

Counting 1 to 8 objects  1 

Reading and writing the numbers from 1 to 8 
2 

8 Counting 1 to 9 objects  1 

Reading and writing the numbers from 1 to 9 2 

Comparing numbers of 9 or fewer than 9 objects   1 

Comparing numbers from 1 to 9 1 

9 Ascending order of numbers from 1 to 9  2 

Descending order of numbers from 1 to 9 2 

Addition of numbers whose sum does not exceed 9  1 

10 Word problems on the addition of numbers whose sum does not 
exceed 9 

1 

Subtraction of numbers less than 9  2 

Word problems on subtraction of numbers less than 9 1 

End unit assessment 1 
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UNIT 3: NUMBERS FROM 0 TO 10 (5 Periods)  
 
Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, order, compare, add, and subtract whole 
numbers from 0 to 10.  
 
Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

11 
Introduction of the unit and the concept of zero  

1 

Counting, reading, and writing the numbers from 0 to 10 
1 

Comparing numbers from 1 to 10 
1 

Addition and subtraction of numbers less than or equal to 10  
1 

End unit assessment 1 

 
 
UNIT 4: NUMBERS FROM  0 TO 20 (10/15 Periods)  
 
Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, order, compare, add, and subtract whole 
numbers from 0 up to 20. 
Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

12 Introduction of the unit  1 
Counting 1 to 20 objects  1 

Reading and writing the numbers from 0 to 20 1 

Decomposition of numbers from 10 to 20 into ones and tens  1 

Comparing numbers from 0 to 20  1 
13 Ascending and descending order of numbers from 0 to 20  2 

Addition of numbers whose sum does not exceed 20 1 

Word problems on the addition of numbers whose sum does not 
exceed 20 

1 

Subtraction of numbers less than 20  1 

14 and 
15 

Exams of term 1  
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Term 2: 13 weeks 
 
UNIT 4: NUMBERS FROM  0 TO 20 (5/15 Periods)  
 
Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, order, compare, add, and subtract whole 
numbers from 0 up to 20. 
 
Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

1 Word problem on subtraction of numbers less than 20   2 

Addition and subtraction of 2 numbers less than 20 2 

End unit assessment  1 

 
UNIT 5:  MULTIPLICATION AND DIVISION BY 2                            (0 Periods) 
Note: Do not teach the content of this unit. It was shifted to P2.  
 
UNIT 5: NUMBERS FROM  0 TO 50 (20 periods) 
 
Key unit Competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, order, compare, add, and subtract whole 
numbers from 0 up to 50. 
 
Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

2 Introduction of the unit 1 

Counting 1 to 30 objects  1 

Reading and writing numbers from 0 to 30 1 

Counting 1 to 40 objects  1 

Reading and writing numbers from 0 to 40 1 

5 Counting 1 to 50 objects  1 

Reading and writing the numbers from 0 to 50 1 

Decomposition of numbers from 10 to 50 into ones and tens  1 

Comparing numbers from 0 to 50 and arranging them in 
ascending and descending order  

2 

4 &5 Addition of numbers whose sum does not exceed 50 2 

Word problems involving the addition of numbers whose 
sum does not exceed 50 

2 

Subtraction of numbers less than 50  
2 

Word problem involving subtraction of numbers less than 
50   

2 
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End unit assessment  
2 

 
 
 
UNIT 6: NUMBERS FROM  0 TO 100 (20 Periods) 
 
Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, order, compare, add and subtract whole 
numbers from 0 up to 99. 
 
Weeks  

Lesson title  Number of periods 

6 Introduction of the unit  1 
Counting 1 to 60 objects  1 

Reading and writing the numbers from 0 to 60 1 

Counting 1 to 70 objects  1 

Reading and writing the numbers from 0 to 70 1 

7 Counting 1 to 80 objects  1 

Reading and writing numbers from 0 to 80 1 

Counting 1 to 90 objects  1 

Reading and writing the numbers from 0 to 90 1 

Counting 1 to 100 objects and reading and writing  
numbers from 0 to 99 

1 

8 and 9 Decomposition of 2-digit numbers from 10 to 99 into 
ones and tens  

2 

Comparing and arranging in ascending and descending 
orders numbers from 1 to 99  

2 

Addition and Word problems on addition of numbers 
whose sum does not exceed 99 

2 

Subtraction of numbers less than 99 and word problems 2 

End unit assessment 7 2 

UNIT8: FRACTIONS 
1

2
 AND 

1

4
                 (0 Periods)  

Do not teach the content of this unit. It was shifted to P2.  
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UNIT 7: NUMBER PATTERNS (10 Periods) 
 
Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to find the missing number in a number pattern of 1-digit 
numbers or 2-digits numbers.    

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of 
periods 

10 Introductory activity 1 

Ordinal numbers 1 

Meaning of a number pattern and common difference in a 
number pattern involving addition 

2 

Completing a missing number in a number pattern (repeated 
addition) 

1 

11 Meaning of a number pattern and common difference in a 
number pattern involving subtraction   

2 

Completing a missing number in a pattern (repeated 
subtraction) 

2 

End unit assessment  1 

12&13 Exams for term 2  

 
Term 3: 11 weeks  
 
 
UNIT 8: MEASURING THE LENGTH LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO  10 m (15 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to measure and compare length of various objects having the 
length not exceeding 10 m, add and subtract length measurements less than or equal to 10m.  

Weeks  
Lesson title  

Number of 
periods 

1 Introduction of the unit 1 
Concept of lengths  2 

Instruments of measuring the length of objects  2 

2 Reading and writing meter “m”  1 

Measuring lengths of 10 m using a meter ruler   2 

Comparing lengths less than 10 m  2 

3 Addition of lengths whose sum does not exceed 10 m and 
word problems 

2 

Subtraction of lengths whose difference does not exceed 
10 m and word problems 

2 

End unit assessment 1 
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UNIT 11: MAIN PARTS OF THE DAY AND DAYS OF A WEEK      (0 Periods).  
Do not teach the content of this unit in Mathematics because it is taught in social studies.   
 
UNIT 9: RWANDAN CURRENCY FROM 1Frw TO 100Frw     (10 Periods) 
 
Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to differentiate Rwandan currency from 1Frw up to 100Frw 
and solve word problems involving addition and subtraction of Rwandan currency.  
 
Weeks  Lesson title   Number of periods 

4 Introduction of the unit 1 

Rwandan Coins and their values and features 1 

Exchange of Rwandan currency from 1Frw up to 100Frw 1 

Addition of Rwandan currency from 1Frw up to 100Frw 1 

Word problems involving addition of Rwandan currency from 
1Frw up to 100Frw. 

1 

6 Subtraction of Rwandan currency from 1Frw up to 100Frw 1 

Word problems involving subtraction of Rwandan currency from 
1Frw up to 100Frw. 

2 

Selecting items to buy from the given table 1 

Unit assessment 1 

 
 
UNIT 10: Location of objects, and lines (5 Periods) 
 
Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to locate objects on or out of the line and define types of lines. 
 
Weeks  Lesson title  Number of 

periods 
6 Introduction of the unit 1 

Location of a point/object on, above or below the line. (under, 
over, right, left, down, up, aside) 

1 

Location of a point: Left side, right side of the line 
Types of lines: Horizontal, vertical, and oblique straight lines  1 

Types of lines: Closed, open, zigzag and curved lines 1 
 

End unit assessment 1 
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UNIT 11: RIGHT ANGLE, SQUARE AND RECTANGLE (15 Periods) 
 
Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to identify the right angle, square and rectangle from other 
shapes and accurately draw them.  

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

7 Introductory activity  1 
Right angle and its characteristics  2 

Drawing the Right angle 2 

8 A square and its characteristics 2 

Drawing a square 1 

A rectangle and its characteristics 2 

9 Drawing a rectangle 2 
Identifying square and rectangle from other shapes 
and describing them  

2 

End unit Assessment 1 

10 &11 3rd Term Exams  

 

 

2. Mathematics for P2  

Term 1: 15 weeks with 5 Periods per week.  

UNIT 1: Numbers from 0 to 200. (25 periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, arrange, compare, add and subtract, 
multiply and divide whole numbers from 0 up to 200.  

Week Lesson title  Number of periods 

1 Introduction of the unit 1 

Counting groups of objects up to 200 2 

Place value of each digit for numbers up to 200 1 

Reading and writing numbers up to 200 in words. 1 

2 Comparing numbers that do not exceed 200. 1 

Arranging numbers that do not exceed 200 in ascending and 

descending order. 

1 

Addition of Numbers whose sum does not exceed 200 without 

carrying. 

1 

Addition of Numbers whose sum does not exceed 200 with carrying. 1 

Word problems involving addition of numbers whose sum does not 

exceed 200. 

1 

3 Subtraction of numbers that do not exceed 200 without borrowing 2 
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Subtraction of numbers that do not exceed 200 with borrowing 2 

Applying subtraction in real life situation   1 

4 Multiplication of numbers by 2 and multiples of 2 that do not exceed 

20 

1 

Multiplication of 2 digit numbers by 2 without carrying 1 

Word problems involving multiplication of 2 digit numbers by 2 

without carrying 

1 

Multiplication of numbers by 3 and multiples of 3 that do not exceed 

30 

1 

Word problems involving multiplication by 3. 1 

5 Division of 2 digit numbers or 3 digit numbers by 2 without 

remainder 

1 

Word problems involving division of a number by 2 1 

 

Division without a reminder of a 2 or 3 digit numbers by 3 1 

Word problems involving division of a number by 3 1    

 

End unit assessment  1 

 

UNIT 2: Numbers from 0 to 500 (25 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, arrange, compare, add and subtract, 

multiply and divide whole numbers from 0 to 500.  

Week  Lesson title  Number of periods 

6 Introduction of the unit 1 

Counting groups of objects up to 500. 1 

Place value of numbers 1 

Expanding numbers up to 500  1 

Reading and writing numbers up to 500 in words. 1 

7 Comparing numbers that do not exceed 500. 1 

Arranging numbers that do not exceed 500 in ascending and 

descending order. 

1 

Addition of numbers whose sum does not exceed 500 without 

carrying. 

1 

Addition of numbers whose sum does not exceed 500 with carrying. 1 

Word problems involving addition of numbers whose sum does not 

exceed 500. 

1 
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8 Subtraction of numbers that do not exceed 500 without borrowing. 2 

Subtraction of numbers that do not exceed 500 with borrowing. 2 

Word problems involving subtraction of numbers whose difference 

does not exceed 500.  

1 

9 Multiplication of whole numbers by 4 and multiples of 4 that do not 

exceed 40 

1 

Multiplication of 2 digit numbers or 3 digit numbers by 4 without 

carrying. 

1 

Word problems involving multiplication of 2 digit numbers or 3digit 

numbers by 4 without carrying. 

1 

Division of 2 digit numbers or 3 digit numbers by 4 without 

remainder. 

1 

Word problems involving division of 2 digit numbers or 3digit 

numbers by 4 without remainder. 

1 

10 Multiplication of whole numbers by 5 and multiples of 5 that do not 

exceed 50 

1 

Multiplication of 2digit numbers or 3digit numbers by 5 without 

carrying. 

1 

Word problems involving multiplication of 2 digit numbers or 3 digit 

numbers by 5 without carrying. 

1 

Division of 2 digit numbers or 3digit numbers by 5 without 

remainder. 

1 

End unit assessment 1 

UNIT 3 NUMBERS FROM O TO 1000 ( 15/ 25 Periods) 

Key unit Competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, arrange, compare, add and subtract, 

multiply and divide whole numbers from 0 up to 1000.  

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

11 Introduction of the unit 1 

Counting and writing numbers from 0 up to 1000 1 

Place value of each digit of numbers up to 1000 1 

Reading and writing numbers up to 1000 1 

Expanding numbers up to 1000 1 

12` Writing numbers from 0 to 1000 in words. 1 

Comparing numbers that do not exceed 1000. 1 

Arranging numbers that do not exceed 1000 in ascending or 

descending order  

1 
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Addition of Numbers whose sum does not exceed 1000 without 

carrying. 

1 

Addition of Numbers whose sum does not exceed 1000 with 

carrying. 

1 

13 Word problems involving the addition of numbers whose sum does 

not exceed 1000. 

1 

Subtraction of numbers that do not exceed 1000 without 

borrowing. 

1 

Subtraction of numbers that do not exceed 1000 with borrowing. 2 

Word problems involving subtraction of numbers whose difference 

does not exceed 1000. 

1 

14 and 

15 

Exams of the term 1  

 

Term 2: 13 weeks 

UNIT 3: Numbers from 0 to 1000 (10/ 25 Periods) 

Key unit Competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, arrange, compare, add and subtract, 
multiply and divide whole numbers from 0 up to 1000.  

Weeks  Lesson 

No 

Lesson title  Number of 

periods 

1 10 Multiplication of whole numbers by 6 and multiples of 6 

that do not exceed 60 

2 

11 Multiplication of 2 digit numbers by 6 without carrying. 2 

12 Word problems involving multiplication of 2 digit 

numbers by 6 without carrying. 

1 

2 13 Division of 2 digit numbers by 6 without remainder. 1 

14 Division of 3 digit numbers by 6 without remainder. 1 

15 Word problems involving division of 2 digit numbers or 3 

digit numbers by 6 without remainder. 

1 

16 Multiplication of whole numbers by 10 and 100 with the 

product not exceeding 1000. 

1 

17 End unit assessment 3 1 
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UNIT4: FRACTIONS                  (10 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to read, write, draw, compare and shade fractions 

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

3 Introduction of the unit 1 

Reading, writing, drawing and shading the fraction  
2 

Reading, writing, drawing and shading the fraction  
2 

4 
Reading, writing, drawing and shading the fraction  

2 

Comparing fractions  
1 

Putting fractions together to make a whole 1 

End unit assessment 1 

 

UNIT 5: Length measurements in m, dm, and cm (15 Periods)  

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to measure, convert, compare, add, and subtract length 

measurements, multiply and divide length measurements by a whole number. 

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of 

periods 

5 Introduction of the unit 1 

Measuring lengths for objects using a metre ruler  1 

Dividing a meter into 10 equal parts and a decimetre in 10 equal parts 1 

Converting units of measurements. 2 

6 

  

Comparing and arranging length measurements 2 

Adding length measurements  1  

Subtracting length measurements 1 

Multiplying length measurements by a number. 1 

7 Dividing length measurements by a number. 2 

Word problems involving length measurements in m, dm, and cm. 2 

1 1 1
,

2 4 8
and

1

2

1

4

1

8

1 1 1
,

2 4 8
and
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End unit assessment  1 

 

UNIT 6: Standard unit of capacity measurements “litre”. (10 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to measure, compare, add, and subtract capacity 

measurements, multiply and divide capacity measurements in litres (ℓ) by a whole number. 

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

8 Introduction of the unit 1 

Measuring liquids using a litre. 1 

Comparing capacity measurements  1 

Addition of capacity measurements of liquids  1 

Subtraction of capacity measurements of liquids    1  

9 Solving word problems involving addition or subtraction of 

capacity measurements of liquids.    

1 

Multiplication of capacity measurements with a whole number  1 

Division of capacity measurements with a whole number  1 

Solving word problems involving multiplication and division of 

capacity measurements by a whole number. 

1 

End unit assessment 6 1 

 

Term 3: 5 Periods per week 

UNIT 7: Mass measurements in “Kg”. (5 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to weigh, compare, add, and subtract weights of various objects 

up to 10kg, multiply and divide mass measurements in kilograms (kg) by a whole number.  

Weeks Lesson title  Number of periods 

10 Introduction of the unit 1 

Kilogram as a standard unit of mass, measuring mass using 

different types of balance and comparing masses of objects 

1 

Addition and subtraction of mass measurements  1 

Multiplication and division of mass measurements by a whole 

number  

1 
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End unit assessment  1 

 

UNIT 8: RWANDAN CURRENCY FROM 1FRW TO 1000 FRW     (5/15 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count and exchange Rwandan currency up to 1000Frw 
 

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

11 Introduction of the unit 1 

Characteristics and importance of Rwandan currency from 1Frw to 

1000Frw 

2 

Exchange of Rwandan currency from 1 Frw to 1000 Frw 1 

Comparing Rwandan currency that does not exceed 1000 Frw. 1 

12 and 

13  

Exams of term 2  

 

Term 3: 11 weeks 

UNIT 8: RWANDAN CURRENCY FROM 1FRW TO 1000 FRW     (10/15 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count and exchange Rwandan currency up to 1000Frw  

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

1 Addition and subtraction of Rwandan currency that does not exceed 

1000 Frw. 

1 

Word problems involving addition and subtraction of Rwandan 

currency that does not exceed 1000 Frw. 

1 

Multiplication and division of Rwandan currency that does not exceed 

1000 Frw by a number. 

2 

Word problems involving multiplication and division of Rwandan 

currency that does not exceed 1000 Frw. 

1 

2 Make a list of items and price before buying them. 2 

Simple problems involving Buying and selling goods. 1 

Preparing small income generating projects 1 

End unit assessment  1 
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UNIT 9: Hour, months of the year and days of each month  (10 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to read, write, and draw the time shown by clock faces or 

watches showing hour o’clock and half past an hour, use a calendar to identify months of the year and 

days of each month.  

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of 

periods 

3 Introduction of the unit 1 

Time shown by digital and analogue watches: The hour -o’clock and 

solving related word problems. 

2 

Time shown by digital and analogue watches: The half past an hour and 

solving related word problems 

2 

4 The calendar: Days of the week, Months of the year and Weeks of the 

month and of the year and solving related word problems. 

2 

Matching school activities with the daily hours   1 

Matching the school activities with the days of the week  1 

End unit assessment 1 

UNIT 10: Types of lines and angles (5 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to differentiate and draw different types of lines, acute, right 

and obtuse angles. 

Weeks  Lesson title   Number of 

periods 

5 Introduction of the unit 1 

Types of lines: Straight lines, closed and open lines, curved 

lines and zigzag (broken) lines 

1 

Types of angles and comparing angles: Right angle, Acute 

angles and obtuse angles.  

2 

End unit assessment 1 

 

UNIT 11: GRIDS     (0 periods) 

Do not teach the content of this unit. It is merged with the content of unit 12 in P3.  
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UNIT 11: Square, rectangle and triangle    (10 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to draw and select a square, a rectangle and a triangle from 

other geometrical shapes and calculate their perimeter.  

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

6 Introduction of the unit 1 

Describing and drawing a square 1 

Measuring and calculating the perimeter of a square 2 

Characteristics of a rectangle  1 

7 Measuring and calculating the perimeter of a rectangle 1 

Characteristics of a triangle  2 

Measuring and calculating the perimeter of a triangle 1 

End unit assessment 1 

 

UNIT 13: Missing numbers in addition, subtraction, multiplication, and division. (5 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to find the missing number in addition, subtraction, 

multiplication and division of numbers. 

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

8 Introduction of the unit 1 

Finding the missing number in a number sentence with addition 

or subtraction 

1 

Finding the missing number in a number sentence with 

multiplication or division 

1 

Finding the common difference and completing the missing 

number in a number pattern with repeated addition or subtraction.  

 1 

End unit assessment  1 
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UNIT 14: Pictographs (5 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to describe and explain the information provided by a 

pictograph/simple graph. 

Weeks  Lesson title  Number of periods 

9 Introduction of the unit 1 

Grouping objects according to their types  1 

Observing a pictograph, identify its characteristics and 

compare the number of objects for different types 

1 

Complete on a pictograph the given information.  1 

End unit assessment 1 

10& 11 3rd Term Exam  

3. Mathematics for P3  

Term 1: 15 weeks with 5 periods per week  

 

UNIT 1: Numbers from 0 to 2000              (25 periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, order, compare, add, multiply and divide 
numbers for 0 to 2000.  

Week Lesson title Number of periods 

1 Introduction of the unit 1 

Place value of digits of a number up to 2000  1 

Writing numbers in figures up to 2000  1 

Reading and numbers up to 2000  1 

Expanded form of a number between 100 and 2000 1 

2 Writing numbers in words up to 2000  1 

Comparing numbers less than or equal to 2000 1 

Arranging numbers less than or equal to    2 000 in ascending order 

and in descending order. 

1 

Addition without carrying of numbers whose sum does not exceed 

2000.  
2 
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3 In addition to carrying numbers whose sum does not exceed 2000  1 

Word problems involving the addition of numbers whose sum does 

not exceed 2000 

1 

Subtraction without borrowing of numbers less than or equal to  2000  1 

Subtraction with borrowing of numbers less than or equal to 2000  2 

4 Word problems involving subtraction of numbers less than or equal 

to 2000  

1 

Multiples of 7 up to 70 1 

Multiples of 8 up to  80 1 

Multiples of 9 up to 90 1 

Multiplication of a number by a single-digit number (7,8 or 9) where 

the product does not exceed 2000 

1 

5 Multiplication of a 3-digit number by a 2 digit number where the 

product does not exceed 2 000  

1 

Word problems involving the multiplication of a 3-digit number by 

a 2-digit number 

1 

Multiplication by 100 or 1000 where the product does not exceed 

2000 

1 

Division without a remainder of a 4-digit number less than 2000 by 

a one-digit number 

1 

End unit assessment  1 

 

UNIT 2:  Numbers from 0 to 5000 (25 periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, expand, decompose, order, compare, 

add, subtract, multiply, and divide whole numbers less than or equal to 5000. 

Week Lesson title Number of periods 

6 Introduction of the unit 1 

Place value of digits of numbers up to 5000  1 

Reading and writing numbers in figures up to 5000 in 

figures  
1 

Expanding a number   1 
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Writing numbers up to 5 000 in words   1 

7 Comparing numbers less than or equal to 5 000  2 

Arranging numbers less than or equal to 5 000 in ascending 

and descending order  

2 

Addition of numbers whose sum does not exceed 5 000 

without carrying  
1 

8 Addition of numbers whose sum does not exceed 5 000 

with carrying 
1 

Word problems involving addition of numbers whose sum 

does not exceed 5 000 

1 

Subtraction of numbers within 5000 without borrowing 1 

Subtraction of numbers within 5 000 with borrowing 1 

Word problems involving subtraction of numbers within 5 

000  

1 

9 Multiplication of a 3 digit number by a 2 digit number 

where the product does not exceed 5 000  

2 

Multiply numbers by 100 and 1 000 where the product does 

not exceed 5000 
1 

Word problems involving multiplication of a 3-digit 

number by a 2-digit number where the product does not 

exceed 5 000 

2 

10 Division without a remainder of a 4-digit number less than 

5 000 by a one digit number 

2 

Word problems involving the division of a number less 

than         5 000 by a one-digit number.  

2 

End unit assessment 1 

UNIT 3:  Numbers from 0 to 10000 (15/25 periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, order, decompose, expand, compare, 

add, subtract and divide whole numbers up to 10 000.  

Week   Lesson title Number of periods 

11 Introduction of the unit 1 

Place value and expanded form of numbers  1 
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Reading numbers up to 10000 in figures  1 

Writing numbers up to 10000 in figures  1 

Writing numbers up to 10000 in words 1 

12 Comparing numbers less than or equal to 10 000  1 

Arranging numbers less than or equal to 10 000  2 

Addition of numbers whose sum does not exceed 10 

000 without carrying  
2 

13 Addition of numbers whose sum does not exceed 10 

000 with carrying 
2 

Word problems involving addition of numbers whose 

sum does not exceed 10000 
1 

Subtraction of numbers within 10 000 without 

borrowing 
1 

Subtraction of numbers within 10 000 with borrowing 1 

14 and 15 Exams of term 1  

 

Term 2: 13 weeks 

 

UNIT 3:  Numbers from 0 up to 10000 (10/25 periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to count, read, write, order, decompose, expand, compare, 
add, subtract and divide whole numbers up to 10 000. 
 

Weeks  Lesson title Number of periods 

1 Word problems involving subtraction of numbers within 10000  1 

Multiplication of a 3-digit number by a 2 digit number where the 

product does not exceed 10 000  

2 

Word problems involving multiplication of a 3 digit number by a 

2 digit number where the product does not exceed 10000 

2 

2 Multiply numbers by 100 and 1 000 where the product does not 

exceed 10 000 

1 

Division without a remainder of a 4-digit number less than 10 000 

by a one digit number 

2 
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Word problems involving the division of a number less than      10 

000 by a one-digit number.  

1 

End unit assessment 1 

 

 

UNIT 4: Fractions having a numerator less than or equal to 10.  (10 periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to read, write, draw, add and subtract fractions with the same 

denominator less than or equal to 10 and multiplying fractions with a whole number.  

Week Lesson title Number of periods  

3 Introductory activity, reading, writing, shade, order and comparing 

fractions with a denominator less than or equal to 10 

2 

Addition of fractions with denominators less than or equal to 10  2 

Subtraction of like fractions having denominators less than or 

equal to 10   

1 

4 Fraction of a number and word problems involving fraction of a 

number 

1 

Ordering fractions in ascending/descending order 1 

Complement of a fraction to form a unit 1 

Word problem involving fraction of a whole number. 1 

End unit assessment  1 

UNIT 5:  Relationship between length measurements. (10 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to measure, convert, compare, add, and subtract length 

measurements and multiply/ divide length measurements by a whole number.  

Week Lesson title Number of periods 

5 Introduction of the unit 1 

Measuring the length of objects 1 

Relationship between length measurements and their conversion 2 

Comparing length measurements and arranging objects according to 

their lengths.  

1 

6 Addition of length measurements  1 

Subtraction of length measurements  1 

Multiplying length measurements by a number  1 

Dividing length measurement by a number  1 

End unit assessment  1 
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UNIT 6: Mass measurements from kilogram to gram (10 periods) 

 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to measure, and compare the weight of different objects not 

exceeding 10kg, add, subtract, multiply and divide mass measurements from kg up to g.  

Weeks Lesson title Number of 

periods 

7 Introduction of the unit 1 

Measuring, reading and writing the mass of objects 1 

Relationship between mass measurements and their conversion 1 

Comparing mass measurements  1 

Arranging objects according to their mass  1 

8 Addition of mass measurements  1 

Subtraction of mass measurements  1 

Multiplying mass measurements by a number  1 

Dividing mass measurement by a number  1 

End unit assessment  1 

 

UNIT 7: Capacity Measurements (5 periods) 

Key unit competence: Measure and compare the capacity of different objects in litres. Addition, 

subtraction, multiplication and division of capacity measurements from litre (l) to millilitre (ml). 

Week Lesson title Number of periods 

9 Introduction of the unit 1 

Measuring, reading and writing the capacity of objects. Relationship 

between capacity measurements and their conversion 

1 

Comparing and ordering capacity measurements 1 

Addition, subtraction of capacity measurements  1 

End unit assessment 1 
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UNIT 8: Rwandan currency from 1 Frw to 5000 Frw      (10 periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to use up to 5000 Frw appropriately for buying and selling. 
 

Week Lesson title  Number of periods 

10 Introduction of the unit 1 

Characteristics and values of Rwandan currency from 1 Frw up to 

5000Frw 

1 

Changing Rwandan currency from 1 Frw up to 5000 Frw 1 

Word problems involving addition of Rwandan currency from 1 

Frw up to 5000 Frw 

1 

Word problems involving subtraction of Rwandan currency from 1 

Frw up to 5000 Frw 

1 

11 Word problems involving multiplication of Rwandan currency 

from 1 Frw up to 5000Frw  

1 

Word problems involving division of Rwandan currency from 1 

Frw up to 5000 Frw by a whole number  

1 

Buying and selling 1 

Saving and small income generating projects 1 

End unit assessment   1 

12 and 

13 

Exams of term 2  

 

Term 3: 11 weeks 

UNIT 9: Time measurements (15 periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to read, and write the time shown clock faces or digital 

watches, use a calendar to show months of the year, days of each month and make a list of daily, weekly 

and monthly activities.  

Week Lesson title Number of 

periods 

1 Introduction of the unit  1 

Writing an hour O’clock / Exact time and solving related word 

problems  

2 

Reading and telling the time, and solving related word problems: 

Half past or thirty minutes past an hour.  

2 
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2 

 

 

Reading and telling the time, and solving related word problems: A 

quarter past or fifteen minutes past an hour. 

1 

Reading and telling the time, and solving related word problems: A 

quarter to an hour.  

1 

Use of a calendar  2 

Converting days into hours   1 

3 Converting weeks into days 1 

Converting years into months 1 

Ordinary year and leap year 1 

Planning daily, weekly and monthly activities 1 

End unit assessment  1 

UNIT 10: Types of lines and angles (5 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to identify and draw parallel, perpendicular and intersecting 

lines, draw and compare right, acute and obtuse angles.  

Week Lesson title  Number of periods 

4 Introduction of the unit 1 

Straight lines, Parallel lines, and perpendicular lines 1 

Right angle, Obtuse angle and Acute angle  1 

Drawing, measuring and comparing angles 

  

1 

End unit assessment  1 

UNIT 11: Square, rectangle, triangle and circle (10 periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to draw and describe a square, rectangle, triangle and circle, 

and find the perimeter of a square, rectangle, and triangle. 

Week Lesson title  Number of periods 

5 Characteristics of a square and Perimeter of a square     1 

Characteristics of a rectangle and Perimeter of a rectangle 1 

General characteristics of a triangle  1 

Characteristics of an equilateral triangle 1 

Characteristics of an isosceles triangle 1 

6 Characteristics of a right-angled triangle 1 

Characteristics of a scalene triangle 1 
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Perimeter of a triangle  1 

Characteristics of a circle 1 

Unit assessment  1 

 

UNIT 12: Grids    (5 periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to draw grids, plot points or geometric figures on the grid 

according to its posts and crossing bars.  

Week Lesson title Number of periods 

7 Introduction of the unit 1 

 

Characteristics of a grid: Posts and crossing bars.  1 

Locating a point on a grid  1  

Drawing shapes in a grid:  square, rectangle and a triangle. 1 

Unit assessment  1  

 

UNIT 13: Missing numbers in addition, subtraction, multiplication, and division. (5 periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to find the missing number using rules of counting 

Week  Lesson title  Number of periods 

8 Finding missing number in the expression with addition or 

subtraction 

1 

 Finding missing number in the expression with multiplication or 

division 

1 

Finding the common difference in ascending / increasing number 

pattern 

1 

Finding the common difference in descending /decreasing number 

pattern 

1 

Unit assessment 1 
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UNIT 14: Pictographs (5 Periods) 

Key unit competence: Pupils will be able to describe the information read on a pictograph 

Week  Lesson title Number of periods 

9 Introduction of the unit 1 

Numbers of objects on a pictograph  1 

Finding the number of objects for a pictograph 1 

Representing the number of objects on a pictograph 1 

Unit assessment 1 

10 & 11 Exams of Term 3  

 

 


